` 10,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Lakhs only) of the aggregate face value of ` 400,00,00,000 (Rupees Four Hundred Crores Only) on a private 
placement basis.

(iii)  The Company has redeemed 1200, Series 1, 8.80% Secured Redeemable Non Convertible Debentures on 06.02.2017, each having 
face value of ` 10,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Lakh only) of the aggregate face value of ` 1,20,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred and Twenty 
Crore Only) which were issued on a private placement basis on 06.02.2010 for a period of 7 years.

Sd/-
 Mamta Binani
        Practising Company Secretary
Place : Kolkata  FCS No.: 4525  
Date : 26.05.2017 CP No.: 2598  

ANNEXURE TO DIRECTORS’ REPORT (Contd.)